SENATE OF PAKISTAN

REPORT OF THE SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE

ON COMMUNICATIONS

ON

“THE SUBJECT MATTER OF
SUPPLEMENTARY QUESTION, ASKED BY
SENATOR NAUMAN WAZIR KHATTAK TO
STARRED QUESTION NO.i3o ASKED BY
SENATOR MUHAMMAD TALHA MEHMOOD
ON 26-01-2018, REGARDING SUKKUR-
MULTAN (M-5) MOTORWAY?”.

REPORT NO.1 OF 2019

Presented by
( SENATOR HIDAYAT ULLAH )
(CHAIRMAN COMMITTEE)




SENATE SECRETARIAT

REPORT OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE ON
COMMUNICATIONS ON THE SUBJECT MATTER OF
SUPPLEMENTARY QUESTION ASKED BY SENATOR NAUMAN
WAZIR KHATTAK IN CONNECTION WITH STARRED
QUESTION NO.130, ASKED BY SENATOR MUHAMMAD TALHA
MEHMOOD ON 26™ JANURARY, 2018 REGARDING SUKKUR-
MULTAN (M-5) MOTORWAY.

I, Senator Hidayatullah, Chairman of the Standing Committee on
Communications have the honour to present, on behalf of the Committee, this
report on the subject matter of Supplementary Question asked by Senator Nauman
Wazir Khattak in connection with Starred Question No.130 asked by Senator
Muhammad Talha Mehmood on 26 January, 2018 regarding Sukkur-Multan (M-5)
Motorway, and referred to the Standing Committee on Communications for

considertation and report.
s Following is the composition of the Committee:-

(1) Senator Hidayat Ullah Chairman

(ii) Senator Agha Shahzaib Khan Durrani Member

(iii) Senator Ahmed Khan Member

@Giv) Senator Dr. Jehanzeb Jamaldini Member

(v} Senator Mir Muhammad Yousaf Badini Member

{vi) Senator Syed Muhammad Sabir Shah Member

{vii) Senator Dr. Ashok Kumar Member.

(viii) Senator Muhammad Usman Khan Kakar Member

(ix) Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi Member

(x) Senator Islamuddin Shaikh Member

{(xi) Senator Liagat Khan Tarakai Member

{xii) Senator Fida Muhammad Member

(xiii) Senator Molana Abdul Ghafoor Haideri Member

- (xiv) Minister for Communications Ex-Officio Member

3. The Standing Committee discussed the matier in its meetings held

on 07-08-2018, 06-09-2018, 24-09-2018, 25-10-2018 and 12-12-2018. The
Committee was granted o5 extensions in the time period for presentation of
Report of the Committee on the said matter from the House and Chairman Senate
réspecﬁvely. The last extension of 30 working days was from =21-12-2018 to
31-01-2019.

4. During meeting of the Stan&iﬂg Committee held on 07-08-2018, the
Chairman NHA informed the Committee as under:-

(i) Framework of agreemeni was signed between Government of
People’s Republic of China and Government of Islamic Republic of
Pakistan on zo% April, 2015. The scope of agreement included
Suldur-Multan Motorway project.



(ii)

(1ii)

(iv)

)

(vi)

{vii)

(wviii)

=202 -

The project envisaged construction of 392 Km 6-lane motorway
between Sukkur and Multan including all earthworks, pavement
works, structural works including bridges interchanges, culverts,
cattle walk and etc., drainage & erosion protection works, ancillary
works, electromechanical works and l'andsciliping /[ greening works as
described in the bidding document on EPC / i’Ihnlkey basis.

The procurement of said project was conducted in a most transparent
manmner as per Framework agreement and in line with PPRA Rule-5
by obtaining ECC approval, The procurement process was planned on
single stage two envelope bidding procedure,

Hconomic & Commercial Counselor, Embassy of China, Islamabad
vide letter dated June 3, 2015 communicated that based on the
consensus reached between Government of China and the
Government of Pakistan, following Chinese companies are nominated
for the eonstruction of project Sukkur to Mulltan Section (392 Km):-

a. M/S China State Construction Engineering Corporation
b. M/S China Civil Enz*aeering Cunstructim‘r Corporaticn
¢. M/S Sinohydro Corporation Limited

On the date for submission of bids i.e. -&uél:st 6, 2015, all the three
nominated firms submitted their bids. It is also clarified that neither
M/S Redco was nominated nor any bid was received from this firm.

Subsequent to opening of technical bids on August 6, 2015, these were
evaluated. As a result, all the three firms were technically qualified.
Subsequently, the price bids were opened. After detailed evaluation,
the bid of M/S China State Construction Engineering Corporation was
declared as lowest evaluated bid.

The original bid of M/S China State Construction Engineering
Corporation amounted to Rs.406.332 billion. However, after hectic
deliberations on the technical parameters, the finalized price was
Rs.294.352 billion. In this manner, a total saving to the national
exchequer of Rs.111.98 billion was achieved. These deliberations were
conducted in line with bidding provisions without compromising the
functionality of motorway or the Employer’s requirements.

During the deliberations, a reduction in the bid price of Rs.19.047
billion was obtained from the successful bidder on account of
exemption from custom duties / taxes on equipment and construction
material (to be imported and used for this pﬁ'ﬂjﬂﬂt only). Any amount
over and above of the indicated benefit (Rs.19.047 billion) will be
borne by the contractor. In this manner, the national interest has
been fully safeguarded. The revised PC-I of Rs. 298.008 bhillion
envisaging such an exemption was approved by ECNEC on December
19, 2z015. The contract agreement was signed on December 22, 2015.

|
Senator Nauman Wazir Khattak, Special| Invitee, made following

observations on Multan-Suldtur Motorway Project:-

(

(ii)

i)

-

All of the road infrastructure under CPEC is being executed without any
data from Chinese of the projected Chinese traffic on it and its
subsequent design. Nor has the Chinese guaralnteed minimum traffic.
Capacity charges (as in thermal prgjects) has not been finalized with the
Chinese government irrespective of the traffic so as to ensure loan
repayment to the Chinese Axim bank. |



-t 03 -

(ili) NHA board failed to identify the violation of the PPRA rule 5 and the
inflated project cost as per CSR rates and the norm being practiced in
other projects of NHA. NHA doesn’t have a standard model / format for
EPC bidding.

(iv) Toll on the vehicles plying has not been finalized. Even if 5% of the
Invoice value is charged it will take 46 years to pay back the loan
(assuming 300 TEU enter Gwadar every day).

(v) In 2014 engineering estimates were made amounting to Rs.240 billion
subsequently PC1 was made amounting to Rs.25g billion. In 2015 the
project was awarded to China Estate Engineering at Rs.2g94 billion after
negotiation and changes as per original engineering estimate / PCi1. After
deleting some conditions from the project then cost should have been
less than Rs.259 billion.

(vi) NO EPC contract should be awarded without finalizing the plan
alignment and detailed designing which would in normal practice be
completed in 1 year. NHA to evaluate both the EPC models and the
standard project implementation which includes escalation. NHA to
recommend to the Government as to which model is of National Interest.
Government officials signing contract with any Foreign Government or
contractor cannot be in violation of prevalent laws of Pakistan. Any
official accepting / signing such agreement will be held responsible
individually and collectively for it and would be liable for prosecution as
per laws of Pakistan.

6. The M/O Communications stated that the concept of EPC (Engineer,
Procure and Construct) mode is different than the traditional contract, In the
traditional contract, the employer is responsible for design of project, as a result a
very detailed Bill of Quantities (BOQ) is devised. Subsequently bidding is conducted
on this basis. However under EPC Mode, bidding is carried out on the basis of
employers requirements which lists down the broad parameters of the infrastructure
facility i.e. to be constructed. The bidder carry out their own preliminary decision that
meets the employers requirements and submit their bids as per their own BOQ based
on their design. Secondly under the traditional cuntractihg mode, the contract price is
not fixed and is adjustable depending upon variation in measured quantities and price
escalation. On the other hand, under EPC mode, as the contractor is responsible for
design so the price is locked and cannot be changed during the currency of contract
due to change in quantities or price escalation. Chairman NHA further informed the
Committee that Toll Tax will be charged as per notified rate of Motorway which is
Rs.1.5 per k.n. The Secretary, Communications stated that in Government to
Government agreements, there is exemption of PEPRA Rule, 5. Senator Muhammad
Usman Khan Kakar stated that we should demand many times more toll tax from
China, because we are making this road for China. Secretary, M/O Communications
was of the view that this is a Government to Government agreement and all Ministries
of the Government are bound to act on this frame work agreement of which
implementation part is the responsibility of M/O Communications. He further stated

e

—



-: 04 - !

that National honour is prime for all of us. The puintsfqtlesuﬂns raised by Senator
Nauman Wazir Khattak were provided to the M/0O Cﬂnununimhons, Chairman NHA
and representatives of the Finance Division and Planning, Development and Reforms
Division,

7. The Deputy Chief (T&C), M/O Planning, Development & Reforms
informed the Committee that the processing of PC-I of t]im' projects is done by the
Planning, Development and Reforms Division. He furtheil' stated that initial cost of
Suldkur-Multan Motorway Section was Rs.250 billion which was revised to Es.298

billion. |

8. The Joint Secretary, Economic Affairs l)ivisiiun gave following details
to the Commitiee regarding Sukkur-Multan Motorway Sectilnnz-

]

) The Commercial Agreement signed between NHA and M/S China State
Construction Engineering Corporation Limited on 22-12-2015. The main
components of the Project includes pronsmn of construction of 135
bridges, 11 interchanges, 10 flyovers, 32 & rest areas, 22 toll
plazas, 1,148 culverts, 426 underpasses / smys /[ cattle creep, nallahs
and other allied structures ete.

(i1) 302z KM long, 6 lanes Sukkur-Multan Septwn of Karachi Lahore
Motorway (1,148 km) located in Punjab and Sindh provinces.

(iii) Rs.259,353.00 million with FEC Rs.233.418 Origmal cost

(iv) Rs.314,977.280 million including FEC of Rs. 9.94,352 o080 miilion Revised
cost

(v)  Approved by the ECNEC on g™ July, 2014, {}riginal

(vi) Approved by the ECNEC on igth December, 2015 Revised Original PC-1
was prepared on the basis of feasibility study conducted by a Chinese
firm. Due to security reasons, the deployment of Chinese firm was
resiricted and alignment details were ﬁna]jzed with the help of satellite
imagery and gm::gle maps. The PC-I was revised on the basis of the final
EPC bid cost i.e. Rs.294,352,075,474/- |

(vii) Type of financing/terms of loan /[ financing:-
!
{a) Government Concessional Loan (GCL) RMB 4800 million

(b) Preferential Buyer Credit (PBC) US$ 1790.113 million
(c) Buyers Credit (BC) EI]S$ 361.224 million
g. Senator Nauman Wazir Khattak, Movler raised questions over

| . .
transparency in the construction of Sukkur — Multan Mut?maj? Project by the National
Highways Authority (NHA). According to him only t]uwiee Chinese Companies were

shortlisted for the project and these companies submitted their bids / feasibilities
mentioning the cost of the project from Rs.240 billion to Bs.245 billion. He further
stated that later a local company was asked to submit its feasibility to counter check the

: | :
cost of the project. This local company mentioned the same range of the cost of the
project, however the project was awarded f. ~ R=.440 billion.



-1 05 -
10. Senator Nauman Wazir alleged embezzlement of Rs.137 billion of public

money in the said project. He raised following questions to be answered by NHA in
detail:-

() No.1:  Why only three nominated contractors by China were approved by
NHA board?

Was requalification carried out by the NHA management and then
recommended to the hoard for the approval or otherwise? Was NHA
forced by the political Government to carry out this doctored bidding
in which all three bidders were in collusion with each other and have
shared the work among themselves?

Q) No.z: Was the PC1 made in 2014 amounting Rs. 240 billion correct or the
final award Rs.g14 billion in which the BOQs were even further
reduced by 110 billion. And also both Chinese companies namely
Chinese State Construction Company and Syno Hydro submitted
feasibility studies amounting to Rs. 240 and 242 billion. Is it not
correct that if original PC1 of Rs. 240 billion is changed and BOQs
reduced by 110 billion then the actual tendering should have been at
Rs.130 billion whereas it has been awarded at Rs.314 billion? Thus
causing a loss of Rs.184 billion to our motherland.

Q No.3: Has NHA initiated any proceedings against NHA staff or against the
Chinese companies by black listing them who indulged in this massive
corruption? Is it right that Mr. Javed Sadiq the commission agent for
BCS has received 6% commission and Chinese State Construction
Company and China Power (Syno Hydro) have the patronage of Mr.
Shahbaz Sharif, Ex CM Punjab through Mr. Javed Sadiq and Mr.
Nawaz Sharif, Ex. PM Pakistan through Saifurahman?

Q No.g4: Is it right that Lahore-Abdul Hakim Motorway was constructed at a
cost of 64 Crore/Km and the said Multan-Sukkur Motorway has been
constructed at Rs.103 Crore/Km? Kindly provide the comparative
analysis of both BOQs rates and quantity.

1i. The Secretary, M/O Communications informed the Comunitiee that
on the observations / points raised by Senator Nauman Wazir Khattak during
last meeting of the Standing Committee held on 25% October, 2018, a meeting was
held in the Ministry of Communications of all the stake holders / concerned
Ministries and consensus replies have been made, which are at Anmexure-A.
Response of M/O Planning, Development and Reforms is at Annexure-B. During
meeting of the Standing Committee held on 03-0i-2019, the NHA provided the
projected traffic count on Sukkur-Multan Motorway as desired by Senator Nauman
Wazir Khattak which is at Annexure-C.

iz. After thorough consideration the Standing Committee unanimously
made following cbhservations / recommendations:-

(i) The construction of Suklur-Multan Motorway project (392 Km,
6-lane) is included in the Framework Agreement signed between the
Government of People’s Republic of China and the Government of
Islamic Republic of Pakistan on 20-04-2015. Under the said
Agreement, the Chinese companies shall be responsible for
engineering, design, procurement and construction (EPC) and
supervision work of the projects. The Chinese side will provide a
name list of recommended Chinese companies by relevant

associations.



-1 00 :-

[
(if)  Pakistani companies should be allowed to parﬁtipate in the tendering
process for fair t’:ompetlt‘mn.

(iii) No EPC contract ahuuld be awarded ‘Wlthﬁut finalizing the plan
alignment and detailed designing. NHA may evaluate both EPC
models and the standard project mtplemel_iltatmn which includes
escalation and recommend to the Government as to which model is in
the national interest.

3. The Standing Commitiee in its meerhngl held on o03-01-2019
unanimously adopted the report of the Committee. The meehng was attended by
the following members:- |

(i) Senator Hidayat Ullah Chairman
(i} Senator Molana Abdul Ghafoor Haideri Member
{iii} Senator Ahmed Khan Member
(iv) Senator Dr. Jehanzeb Jamaldini Member

|
{wv) Senator Mir Muhammad Yoosaf Badini | Member
|
|
[

{vi) Senator Syed Muhammad Sabir Shah Member
{vii) Senator Dr. Ashok Kumar Member
(viii) Senator Muhammad Usman Khan Kakar Member
{ix} Senator Liagat Khan Tarakai Member
{x) Senator Agha Shahzaib Durrani Member

(xi) Senator Fida Muhammad Member

(SHAUKAT JAVAID) ({ SENA QR HIDAYAT ULLAH )
Joint Secretary/Secretary Committe Chairffan Standing Committee on
Communications




Amex—~A

Reply submitted In-y M/O Communications in the meeting of
the Standing Committee held on 12-12-2018.

e

MULTAN SUKKUR:MOTORWAY-FINDINGS //RECOMMENDATIONS

| S. No Question Reply
15 All of the road An  exhaustive feasibility study for Sukkur — Multan |
infrastructure under Motorway section was carried out as a part of Peshawar — |
CPEC in being Karachi Motorway project in year 2014 by a Chinese firm |

i Sxte.c;ltEd xg‘;hout 55_“1;: under a Memorandum of Understanding with Government |
ithaed rgf?gﬁcted"éi?e“ of Pakistan. The feasibility study inter alia included |
! 2t fiese comprehensive traffic study which formed the basis of

traffic on it and its e : i S
subsequent design. | project's technical and commercial viability. Under the |

Mor has the Chinese | principle  of combining guantitative calculations and
guaranteed minimum gualitative analysis, the Traffic Study Report forecasted the |
traffic. traffic volume of the proposed project in the future. !

In additicn to this, it is highlighted that even in the absence |

of Chinese traffic; the project will be highly beneficial in o

addressing the increasing traffic congestion on N-5
' | between Multan and Sukkur (Annex-1}.

It was recorded in the Minutes of the Joint Site Visit of
Chinese Expert Group on Transport infrastructure from
April 14 - 27, 2014 that, "Traffic volume in this corridor is |
very high”, and “approximately 80% of the vehicular traffic |
[ on southern section of N-5 is heavy which mostly include
! containers, oil tankers, trucks/trailers” (Annex-1l).

2. | Capacity charges (as in | The question does not relate to road infrastructure projects
| thermal projects) have |as Capacity Charges are applied in electric power

not been finalized with | generation projects.

the Chinese , :
government Road infrastructure projects were executed under EPC +
irespactive of the Financing mode

traffic so as to ensure’
loan repayment to the
Chinese EXJM Bank. ) m___»
. MHA agreed with the It is submitted that nominated bidding among three Chinese |
Senate Committee that | constructors was carried out in line with the Framework

3 nominated Chinese | Agreement signed between the Government of Pakistan
contracting companies | and Government of China on 20" April 2015. The Federal
do not qualify as "fair Cabinet granted the necessary approval for signing the

|
|

competition”. Inthe ' | Framework Agreement between M/o PD&R of Pakistan and |
Joint Working Group NDRC of China on 17-10-2014 as per Rule 16(2) of Rules '
(JWGE) meeting in of Business 1973,

China: Pakistan's
reservation on holding | Subseguently the Framework Agreement was signed
competition among 3 between the Government of Pakistan and Government of
nominated companies | China on 20" April 2015.

instead of competition e
among all Chinese It is submitted that nominated bidding among 3 Chinese |
State Constructicn | constructors was carried out in line with the Inter |
Companies was [ Governmental Framework Agreement, it is further apprised |




argued. This would
have resulted in lower
CAPEX and
subseqguent loan from
China EXIM Bank. In

| the joint working group

Bakistan was
represented by EAD,

| Planning Commission
| and PM office. All 3 of

them in violation of
PPRA Rule 5 and
without the approval of
ECC accepted Chinese
demand and enttusted
this inflated project
capital expenditure on
MHA for v

| that the procedure adopted was in accordance with Public |

| Procurement Rule-5 which states “whenever these rules

are in conflict with an nbﬁgaﬁon or commitment of the

Federal Government arising éﬁut of an international

| treaty or an agreement with a state or states, or any

; international financial institution the provisions of such |
international treaty or agreement shall prevail to the |

extent of such conflict”. W

Moreover, approval of ECC was also obtained on 12th
| August 2015 for invoking Public Procurement Rule 5,
f

(3
"

implementation. =
4, NHA plea of being It is submitted that NHA is an executing agency and is

brown beaten into obliged to develep roads entrusted to it by the Government

' accepting inflated of Pakistan. Clarification meetings spanning over several
project entrusted on months were conducted with the lowest evaluated bidder
them by EAD and and after hectic efforts of NHA, the cost was rationalized by
Planning commission Rs. 111 Biilion.
does not absolve them
of their national :

L2 responsibility. : |

| | NHA board failed to As explained under Sr. No.3, no|violation of Public

| identify the violation of | Procurement Rule 5 was done. Furthermore, the high cost
the PPRA Rule 5 and of project was rationalized thereof resulting in reducing the
the inflated project cost | loan amount by Rs. 111 billion. It may be kept in mind that
as per CSR rates and | EPC projects by virtue of offering a fixed cost without
the norm being possibility of escalation cannct be equated to normal item-
practiced in'other rate contracts. The constructors are pricing the risk of ;
projects of NHA. NHA | inflation and variations and offering a firm cost upfront in
doesn't have a EPC bidding. Pakistan Engineering Council (PEC) bidding
standard modeliformat | document format for EPC Contracts was utilized in this
for EPC bidding. | project. |
5. Toll en the vehicles | | The technical, financial and commercial viability of Road

plying has not been infrastructure projects is not determined solely on the basis
finalized. Even if 5% of | of Toll. Multi-criteria Decision Analysis is carried out
of the Invoice value is | wherein all possible direct and indirect benefits are taken |
charged it will take 46 | into account with reasonable judgment. f

years to pay back the
loan (assuming 390
TEU enter Gwadar
every day).

| Results of the economic ana[ysiji are given below:

Benefit Cost Ratio @ 12% Discount Rate:1.80
Net Present Value @ 12% Discount Rate:
Rs. 185,649.90 Million




Internal Rate of Return: 19%

| 20% Increased

20% Reduced

of Return:

Costs Benefits
Ben_ent [ Cost 150 144
REatio
Rs. 139,098.56 | Rs. 65,106.66
Value: Million Million II.
= b 1
= _ = i
Internal Rate L s E1

|
]‘ Net Present
|
i
|

{ should be awarded
without finalizing the
plan alignment and
detailed designing
which would in normal
practice be completed
2 in 1 year. NHA to

| evaluate both the EPC
models and the
standard project

contracts shall be conducted in due course of time and
submitted accordingly.

Fic In 2014 engineering Under EPC (Engineer, Procure & Construct) mode of
estimates were made contracting, the bidders are obliged to offer their bid price
amounting to Rs.240 | as per their preliminary design. In this manner, the Client
billion subsequently then holds clarification meeting with the lowest evaiuated |
PC1 was made | bidder to agree to the final scope of work and cost. Again, |
amounting to Rs. 258 | this mode is completely different from item rate contracts |
billion. In 2015 the where the contractor is just required fo quote the rates |
project was awarded to | against the quantities fixed by the Client in the bidding !
China Estate document, |
Engineering at Rs. 284
billion after negotiation
and changes as per
original engineering

__|estimate/PC1.

8. 2-Lane E-35 Mansehra | The observation/ Question require elaboration please as it
- Abbottabad has been | is not self-explanatory.

| escalated 1300 times
on NHA intervention of
padded amount of Rs.

were roved
resulting in saving of
Rs. i5
appreciable. _
o No EFPC contract ' | A comparative study of item rate contracts with EPC







Annex-1

_ Chapter 1: INTRODUCTION

1.0 Background
I

|
In May 2013, Pakistan Muslim League Nawaz Group PML(N) won the parliamentary
electionsin Pakistan, as a result of which Mr. Muhammad Nawaz Sharif, leader of PML(N)
was e]e-.:t;ed as the Prime Minister of Pakistan for the third time. His government promised
to allocate full support in promoting the economic development of Pakistan.

tn July 2013, Sharif visited China and held talks with Chinese Prime Minister Li Kegiang,
and signed a MOU with China State Construction Engineering Corporation Ltd. (CSCEC)
on July 5 concerning the construction of the Karachi-Multan-Lahore Motorway Project.

On August 30, 2013, the Pakistani Prime Minister assigned CSCEC to perform the
feasibility study of the project on a meeting held in Lahore.

Based on the traffic survey in the affected areas of the Pakistan Karachi-Multan-Lahore
Mntmwaff Project, this report shall give comprehensive considerations to the current
social-economic situations, the situation of land utilization, comprehensive transportation
conditions and respective development planning, ete, i {5

e e R e o e e e
6,50 as to provide necessary basis and reference for the
struction plans. i

T & (L

Bt oK S et
determination of subsequent con

1.1 Main Contents of the Study’

The IIMH’I contents of the study include:

L Cﬂﬂqllﬂtillg traffic surveys:

(i) Origil.n-Destinatimn (OD) survey within 24 hours;
(i1) Traﬁ‘;ic observation within 24 hours;

(1ii) WiIliéngneas to pay survey;

(iv) Trav%:ling speed survey on related roads;

i
(v) Tuming movement observation within 24 hours;

] @ China State Construction Engineering Corparation Ltd. 2
=




Annex-2

Minutes of the Joint Site Visit of Chinese Expert Groupon Transport Infrastructure
from April 14-27, 2014

minimize risks emanating from possible geological calamities during operation.
Securityissues along the whole alignment needs to be addréssed,

e. The Bridges must be built as per existing rivar width. Pakistani side assured
that they will undertake the hydrology/ hydraulic study of all the bridges and
review the hydraulic data as per the recommendations to which Chinese side

agreed.

4, R-gardrng proposed Karachi — Lahore Motorway(KLM), the Chinese Delegation
agreed with the imporiance of KLM pro;ect particularly after thé instant Site visit.
F:rli::-wrng points were highlighted by the Chinese side:

= R A 5 B

r;.:' It was nbs&wed that since heavy road traffic, such as cﬂntainers provides
efficient daor to door service, therefore, shift fmm road to raliwa}.r is not

: enwsaged

d. . Gummam;ai fraffic is passing thrcugh the most ecnnﬂrmcail:-,r developed area
- of the C-::-untry The sociceconomic cnn-:imnn of the people of area is on the
:.nse resulhng in higher vehlcular traffic,

e i There are very Iargecultwated areas nch m frmts crops. vegetabies etc The
KLM shall facilitate the transport of agncultu;af prndu::ts to'bulk market and
pmcassmg areas Lt

i 'The distance from Karachi to Lahore aiang the pmposac{ matﬂrway is

appmxtmatefy 1,150 Km and avehicie can cover this stretch w;ihm ohe day
L resultmg in'the saving of t:me and impmv&ment nf transpcrt effi cnency

Conclus‘ian 2

5. Karachj — Lahore. Motorway is very ess«antlai and necessar}f Kee;;-ing in view the
increasmg trafﬂc vniume the need for construction of 6- L&ne Mntcsn-.ray is understandable
yuudaﬂh : : : i . :
Al Regardmg KLM sacﬂuns afung tha rwer indus. taking inm cunai’demﬁan tha
putantlai flood risks the Chrnese DeTegatlcnsuggaatedm NHA to stud}.r
pdsmhlealternaﬂve options. : :

s Ghmese side alsn suggastadcertaln design [mprm.*ements Paklstan[ su:is agreed
to cmns;der anci incorporate them in future endeamrs i

Page 2 of 8




Annex-3

Feasibility Study of Karachi-Multan-Lahore Motorway Project . Executive Summary

On K826+000—~K868+510 section, there are 5 long bridges of 1,025m, § short bridges of
256m, accounting for 3.01% of this section’s length. There are and 1 grade separation, 3

interchanges, 3 flyovers, 76 underpasses, 3 slip road toll plazas, and 1 rest area.

The total investment amount of the project is estimated as Rs. 837,944,868,118, including
Rs. 808,350,737,191 for K79+000~K770+000 section and K868+510~K1100+103.971
section (construction cost per Km is Rs. 876,721,894), and Rs. 29,594,130,927 for
KSEG+DD?DNK363+5 10 section (construction cost per Km is Rs. 696,168,688). The total
amount excludes the cost of K770+000~ K826+000 on M-4 motorway as well as the costs

of land acquisition and resettlement, crop compensation, temporary land occupancy and

other expenses related to the project.

The project is tentafively scheduled to commence in October 2015 and complete in

October 2018 with duration of 36 months.

Cost-Benefit Index

: Index ENPV {(million Bs.} EIRR
Evaluation result ; 260,222 15.51%

The sensitivity analysis result of cost-benefit is obtained by considering the construction
cost and future change range of the operation benefits in this project. EIRR can still reach
13.45%, which is greater than social rate of discount (12%] if the benefits are 10% reduced

and the costs are 10% increased. It thus enjoys strong anti-risk capacity.

Analysis Result of Cost-Benefit Sensitivity

Costichange -10% 0% | 10%
Effectiveness change
ENPY (million Bs.) 240,492 175,805 111,119
-10%% EIRR 15.57% 14.44% 13.45%
a | EBCR 1.3830 l.?égﬂ 1.1448
0% ENEV (million Rs.) 324,909 260,222 195,536
EIRE 16.69% 15.51% 14.48%

China State Construction Engineering Corporation Etd. 2




Ariex-5

Reply submitted by M/C Planning,

Development and Reforms (MPDR

Multan - Sukkur Motorway Findings / Recommendations

The response of MPDR on Findings No.3 and 4 is required. Rest of the findings relate to Ministry of
Communications and NHA.

Response to No.3 and 4

The statement regarding Planning Commission / MPDR needs to be seen in following correct

perspective:

i}  The approval of the Prime Minister for the Framework Agreement for Multan-Sukkur
Motorway was accorded on a Summary moved by Ministry of Communications.

ii) The framework agreement states that the bidding will be conducted between the Chinese
companies nominated by Govt. of China.

i) Neither MPDR directed Ministry of Communications to move the Summary for approval of the
Framework agreement nor it directed NHA to sign MoU with China State Construction

Engineering for conducting free of cost feasibility study.

ivy The CPEC Joint Working Group (JWG) on Transport Infrastructure is led by Secretary
Communications from the Pakistani side as the focal ministry for this Joint Working Group.

v)  The projects in CPEC JWG on Transport Infrastructure are proposed by respective ministries
/departments. In case of Multan-Sukkur Motorway, the project was propased by NHA and
turther framework agreement / foan applications with Chinese side was done by MoC / NHA.

vi)  The recommendations given by the JWG on Transport Infrastructure are then presented to the
Joint Cooperation Committee (JCC) for approval. Mfo Communications should provide
Minutes of six JWG meetings on Transport Infrastructure to the Honorable Senator.

vii) It is clarified that MPDR / Planning Commission has never given any direction to the line
ministries / departments to submit a particular project for implementation. The projects through
a PC-I are submitted in MPDR for technical / economic / financial scrutiny and thereafter a
Working Paper is presented to the CDWP for its consideration. If CDWP recommends, then the
project through a Summary is presented to the ECNEC for consideration. After approval from
ECNEC, authorization is issued by MPDR and administrative approval is issued by the
concerned ministry for project implementation.

viii)  The original PC-I of the Multan-Sukkur Motorway based on NHA CSR was processed and
examined in MPDR. and after clearance from a high level Post CDWP Committee under
Secretary Planning which included representatives of MoC/NHA, the project cost was
rationalized from Rs.276 billion to Rs.259 billion and the same approved by the ECNEC.

ix) It may further be clarified that MPDR / Planning Commissicn has no role in the bidding
process, selection of the contractor and thereafier execution of the project. Reportedly, in the
limited bidding carried out by NHA, the lowest bid was received at Rs.406 billion, NHA
through an alternate bid reduced the bid price from Rs.406 billion to Rs.294 billion. MPDR had

41\ no involvement in the bidding, negotiations and final selection of the EPC bid price by NHA.

a7 Thereafter, MoC / NHA submitted the revised PC-I at the cost of Rs.314 billion. The revised

_’1"_5""_"1'_& PC-] of Multan Sukkur Motorway was approved by the ENCEC at the cost of Rs.298 billion
which mcluded Rs.294 billion EPC bid price.

Mote:T&C section apprehension on the cost of the revised PC-I are on record i.e. Part B of the Working Paper where
camment has been made on the unit cost comparison with Lahore - Abdul Hakim Motorway., Lahore Abdul Hakim
Motorway through open bidding was given to a JV of Chinese-Pakistani firm. The unit cost of Multan-Sulkkur
Motorway is higher than Lahore Abdul Hakim Motorway to the tune of Rs. 100 million £ k.



Ministry of Communications AneRnTeEG
National Highway Authority

I'raffic:

1. Diverted /Generated Traffic for the Project:

Traffic counts were conducted by NHA in December 2013. These counts have been carried
out at various cities, Multan, Lodhran, Bahawalpur, A.P. East, T.M.Pinnah, Pir Zahir,
RY.Khan, Sadigabad, Ubaro, Mirpur Mathelo, Ghotki, Panno Agil & Rohri. On the basis of
these counts, an average traffic has been established for consideration in the analysis.
Depending upon these counts, only 60% of the average Traffic is assumed to be diverted
from N-5 and 25% ftraffic from other linking National Highways, Provincial
Highways/Roads in the project vicinity have been assumed for the analysis. The
assumption of growth rates which applies to the different vehicle categories are based on
the growth rates of related sectors of the economy like transport and communication
sector, road transport growth and GDP growth in general. However, the assumed growth
rate for CPEC-specific freight traffic is conservative 6.5% although Chinese GDP is growing

at much higher rate.
The details of these growth rates and assumed traffic growth rates are given in the

tables below:
- =Basis of Traffic Growth Rate
Description 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-32 | 2012-13 | 2013-14 | 2014-15
T & C Sector growth * 3 2.4 8.9 3.4
Road Transport
growth* 2.88 2.24
GDP growth * ‘2.6 3.7 4.4 3.6 4.1
GDP growth ** B 3.5 3.3 4.0

* Pakistan Economic Survey 2014-15
**:h:tp:ffwm«r.im Forg/fexternal fcountry fpak/index.htm

A very conservative approach has been adopted in the forecast of traffic in the years ahead,
by adopting an annual compound growth rate of 3% to 4% & in the year 2023, it is
considered that KLM would be fully operationalized and Heavy Buses and Cargo vehicles
(trucks) would grow @ 5% & 7.5% respectively in the year 2023. The same assumption has

=



been considered in the analysis. Generated Traffic has been assumed @ 10% starting from
[

the year 2019,
MMMMJLMIQMIMN SUK

Diverted Traffic

!
Pickup/ Large TRE. | TRK- TRK - | TRK- | TRK- .

Year | Corflees | Wagon | MBS | B | | axe i e | exe

ACGRYG 3.5% 3.504 3.5% 3.5% 4.0% &, 0%, 4.0% | 4.0% | £.0%

I 2019 4274 226 470 478 1857 | AFS2Z0|E2651 || 259 916 | 13524
(ACGR% 5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% | 7.5% | 7.5%
2023 4835 [063 350 | 564 e e e E R e R 1108 | 16004
2033 6821 1499 815 919 4629 | 4366 | 6606 | 646 | 2284 | 28585
| 2043 9621 2ILS 1206 1498 | 9540 | 8998 | I36I6 | 1330 | 4707 | 52632

Generated Treﬂ‘ic

[“var [t | Bl [oosne] 5o [ | T [ [ [ [
2019 | 421 93 47 48 | 186 | 175 | 1265 | 26 | 92 | 1352
2023 |, 434 106 55 56 225 212 G2l Sl I1T 1600
2033 | 682 | 150 | 81 o2 | 463 | 437 | 661 | 65 | 228 | 2859
2043 P IR 21§ 150 D54 900 1362 | 133 471 3263

It is important to a:naI}rze China’s Import/Export volume by weight (tonnage, TEUs/ FEUs)
from the point of view which may enable us to reasonably estimate and translate some of
its share into freight traffic for CPEC. China is the largest importer of Crude Oil in the world
and more than half of its demeng for energy comes from Mi I1:1‘J_e East and its shipment
route is through Strait of Malacca and island of Sumatra which involves huge costs . One of
the short, safe and cost-effective route could be CPEC, going through Khunjrab Pass and
using ports of Gwadar and Karachi. China, however, is n!re_t only considering the

transportation of Crude Qil by Road but is also considering etheL‘ modes of transportation,

i.e., Rail and Pipelinesu.

! |
Twenty-foot equivalent unit (TEU) is a standard unit for deserih%ng a ship's cargo carrying
capacity, or a shipping terminal's cargo handliﬂg capatity. A standard forty-foot {4{}};81:3
|

,..-*—'x‘\
T |



Yy

feet) container equals two TEUs (each 20x8x8 feet). Tianjin Port of China was handling 447
million tons of cargo in the year 2012 and the containers throughput was 12.3 million
TEUs. China forecasts that for the year 2017, Tianjin Port will handle more than 600 million

tons of cargo and container volume will surpass 20 million TEUs.@)

As China is the largest importer of the Crude 0il in the world,(1) therefore, to estimate a
share of cargo and translate it into CPEC freight traffic volume it is important that we
classify it into two broad categories: imports of petroleum & liquids and other solid trade
volume. In 2014, China imported 302 million tons (8 of petroleum & liquids from different
parts of the world, which when converted to liguid unit of measurement is equal to
273,969.568 million liters. Average daily import can be worked out if we divide it by 365,
i.e, 750.601 million liters per day. Now, a typical bowser (5-XL Truck) can carry 44,000
liters of ail; there?ore, if hypothetically 100% of it is carried by road then it will require a
daily fleet of 17,069 bowsers. For our analysis we assume that only 10% oil would be
carried through CPEC and therefore 1,706 bowsers (5-XL trucks) would be required for

carrying the cargo up to China's Dry port.

For other (solid/dry) category of cargo and its corresponding traffic estimation share, we
may assume that the “remaining” forecast cargo of year 2017 at the Tianjin Port is 3;[!1]
million tons and it would be handled by 10 million TEUs. As one TEU requires one 2-XL
truck, therefore if we convert it into Forty-Foot Equivalent Unit (FEU), the total remaining
annual trade volume would require 5 million 4-XL Trucks annually. For our analysis we
assume that only 20% of this cargo would be carried through CPEC and therefore would be
transported on average by 2,740 trucks {4-XL) daily.

Thus, the total CPEC-specific freight traffic is 4,446 vpd (1,706 5-x| and 2,740 4-xl)
considered for Economic Analysis of Multan - Sukkur Mo_‘mn-.raj,r (KLM). This traffic is

assumed to ply on KLM after 5-years of its completion.

4 Wikipedia
) Source: hitp/www.chinadaily.com.co/tanjinport

Construction of Mot T 4] T
CPEC Traffic



| Year Car/ Pickup/: | Mini [ Lage | TRK- | TRE-|| TRE- | TRE. Total
| - Jeeps Wazon Bus Buses 2XL XL 4L AL
l_ 2023 o 0 0 0 0] 0 2740 I706 4446

2028 0 4] 0 0 0 0 || 3754 2337 6091

2038 1] 2] 4] 4] ] 0 7046 4387 | 11433

2043 0 0 0 D 0 ] 2654 6011 | 15665

io it _
AADT for the Project

s Pidkup/ Large | TRK- | TRK- | TRE- | TRE- | TRE. AT

Year | Car/Jeeps Wagon | MimiBus | 22 | oup XL | 4xn SXL 6XL
2019 | 4835 1019 518 526 | 2043 | 1927 | 2916 | 285 | 1008 | 14a7a

2023 5319 1169 605 621 2471 2330 6266 | 2050 1219 22050
| 2033 7303 1649 BOG IOIT | 5092 | 4803 | 12410 | 3912 2512 39789
2043 10584 2327 1327 1648 [~10494 | 9898 [ 24631 | 7474 SI78 | 7356l




e

P for Gercrsrd Tradfie

ptar ]

:
E ;E_ _jf‘”?
J 2018 4]
1 2019 421 93 47 48 186 175 265 24 a3 1352
2 2020 436 a6 43 50 193 182 276 27 95 1404
3 2021 451 g9 51 52 201 149 287 28 93 1457
4 2022 467 13 53 54 209 197 258 25 103 1513
5 2023 434 106 43 55 123 212 321 a1 11t 160
& 2024 500 110 53 59 241 228 245 34 119 1694
7 2024 518 114 0 62 . 260 243 ) 36 123 1793
8 2026 538 118 62 &3 279 263 305 39 138 1598
g 2007 555 122 64 &0 300 283 428 42 148 o1 |
—_m 2023 574 126 &7 72 azz 304 4601 45 159 2130
il 2028 504 131 70 76 347 327 495 48 171 2258
i2 2010 IS 135 72 79 373 331 532 20 184 2394
13 2031 637 140 75 82 401 378 572 56 198 2539*
14 2032 650 145 T8 BB 431 40 615 212 2694
5 | 2093 63z 150 81 ) 463 437 661 65 2 2859
16 2034 706 155 E3 o7 495 460 710 246 3034
I 17 | 2023 731 161 88 £ 535 505 763 75 264 Iz
1 2035 756 166 9z 106 575 543 &21 80 254 3423
ig 2037 753 172 95 112 618 583 Bz 86 305 3637
20 | 203 BIO 175 a9 117 655 (] G4 g3 323 3863
i 21 2039 838 134 i 123 714 674 1020 100 352 4109
Z2 2040 B68 191 [fi 129 TR T4 I02a L7 79 4369
23 2041 898 197 1z 134 826 774 1178 115 407 458
24 2042 230 204 116 143 287 837 1267 124 a3 4943
25 2043 G562 213 131 150 954 900 1352 133 471 5263
el
e




P

:ﬂ; 1#5'?'
& i
3 2017 3934 865 435 442 1717 1620 243] 239 BT 12550
g
f 20714 4071 895 452 260 (786 1684 2540 249 R81 [oey
i 2019 4274 526 470 478 1857 152 2651 259 916 13524
2 2020 4361 959 489 497 1932 Iézz 2757 259 953 14035
i 2021 4514 D97 509 S17 2005 Ia}bg 2867 250 o] 14574
4 2022 4672 1027 529 538 2089 19'}"1- 2983 241 1031 15129
5 2023 4835 1063 550 564 2246 2115 3208 a3 1108 16004
fis (0 20024 S00s 1100 572 593 2414 2277 3445 337 1191 16933
7 | -z02s 5180 1139 595 622 2595 2448 3704 362 1281 17926
s | 2026 5351 1179 619 653 2790 2632 3982 389 1377 13982
9 2027 5549 1220 i Bh6 2899 2808 4281 415 480 20106
10 | 202 5743 1262 &70) 720 3224 3041 4602 450 1591 21303 -
i 2029 5944 1307 696 756 3466 3269 4947 433 1710 22572
Iz || ‘2030 6152 1352 724 794 3726 3514 5318 520 838 23939
13| 2031 6367 1400 753 834 4006 3778 5717 559 1976 25389
4 2032 6590 [449 783 876 2106 406 6145 &00 2124 26936
15 | 2033 G621 1499 815 919 4629 4366 BA0G 66 2234 2R3B5
i M;ﬁ 2034 T060 1552 847 965 4975 4693 7102 594 2455 30345__
17 | 2035 7307 1606 281 1014 5349 5045 7635 Fié 2639 32223
18 | 2086 7562 1662 2916 1064 5751 s424 | a7 502 2837 34226
19 2037 TRET 1721 53 LI18 6182 S83L 5823 862 3050 I6363
200 | 2038 2101 1781 991 1174 6645 62685 0484 527 3279 38650
21 2039 Ba&d 843 1031 1232 7144 6738 10196 995 3525 41089
22 | 2040 3675 1908 1072 1294 7630 7243 10960 1071 3789 43405
230 | condy R9A2 1974 1115 1358 3256 T7ET 11782 1151 4073 46479
24 | 2042 5295 2044 1160 1426 BE7S 8371 12666 1238 4379 49433
25 | 2048 9621 2115 1206 1498 9540 8998 13616 1330 4707 52632




£
£ jn: 2017
5 2018
1 e o 00 a 0 0 0 [ a o (i
z 20213 i ] ] A 4 0 ] o i o
& 221 e} 0 1 LH 0 L (v} 1 a} i
1 022 0 o i 0 i a o [i} i a
3 0z} [} mu 0 0 o 0 2780 (e i) 445
L] 2024 (1} 1] o o L1 o 2218 IBLT (i} A7AF
7 [ s o 0 o o 0 & aper 1925 0 042
8 05 0 o & [} il 0 kT T e i3 5370
) 207 a 0 o 0 L) 0 3525 2135 0 5719
1a 2024 (¥} o o L+ 0 'ﬂ‘ ITE 2337 L] ]
11 FE & i a (i3 a ; a In0H 2445 [} £IET
12 2030 (1} a 0 0 O r 4257 2551 0 S0
i3 2031 0 0 0 o 0 ) 4534 2823 0 7isH
14 2032 i 0 [} ) i 0 4820 ETF 1) ?l_a.m
IS 013 [} 0 a G o a 5143 2207 0 5345
I 2004 1) a o (i} 113 i T ST o aian
17 235 o o 1 ] 0 [ fmf 1632 ) 94565
[ Ll o 1 r 0 o i 6212 3863 0 1008
19 2097 0 0 0 i (7 a 5615 $120 o LT
2| 2008 o o o 0o g o Tk 4357 & 1063
i L] o i 0 L 0 a T 4671 1) 13177
22 T 1} 0 a 0 & 0 T2 4976 0 12068
23 04t o a 0 a a o LT SN} o 1381
24 202 o il o 0o 0 o S06E Sk (i) 14709
25 2043 0 L i L) n a gE34 BT 0 15655
CPEC Traffic Projections
Taal Cargo Expoas, Tmpoes in the year 2012 EFpta i M;'-.‘mn“}m { Tozal Imporr of Perroleums i 2004 SOEL0 Mifon Tows
Mumber of TELY pequiral in die pear 2012 12.30 Mi,:iun.ﬂ Tera inea Later i} L o = $00.1546 b px ATL9e545T Millica Liton
mm& Luargo Bapsen lspeers Ranfling Inche y e MO0 Millica Teas [l e . TS0AMLE56 Livem
Projected TEL requited in the year 2007 1000 Millie: 5L Vichich tequired p/fd ax eme cacry £46000 ke 1708913 e
Pugeeted THUA Baaivelant ta FELL in the yoar 2007 500 Million 16% Astermod 170591 epd
Pucjented FELS squrivelant ta Velielss pd 1129863 Vebidln
200 Aamrmed 273071 Viehicle F\-":I

Al Traffic fer CPEC {Trudo) bare been prugesed | 00 fnereist mth ACER [ 6233 kieplog in view thas Boenamic Comidor wauld be folly spemtinnfized in peas 202,




£
g :EI 2057
5 2Ns 1
| I 2019 4535 L ] S5 Ll M [927 2:916 2E5 100 14378
[ 2 2070 4727 1035 £33 547 2125 2004 302 ) 1048 13443
3 2965 1092 560 6 © 2200 Hid4 3 308 10w 15001
4 028 513% 1030 532 = 2198 2163 mﬂ et 113s TE542
5 || 2003 3519 1155 B05 521 2471 2130 s256 2050 1218 22050
& -_2.-0.2'1 5505 T2 B hil 2656 25005 GG 2187 1330 23563
i o 1253 555 #is 2655 a6l 718z 2333 1409 ZATET
& 2006 SBGT e 3 G5 L TS OGS L2895 T 2485 1514 26250
¥ kS SOZT . G104 1342 JOR Tas A 3112 2233 2655 i623 ITER5
'_n Bk 6317 1389 737 792 3547 3345 BAlG 2832 1750 Zi5i4
0 |l | e 1437 766 812 3812 3596 5415 2021 1881 Stz
1z | zom0 4747 1483 797 74 40 3356 m%o'? 3737, M2 33342
| 2o | o E540 Bzo a7 4406 4156 wéza 3438 217 35286
S 1594 B4 563 4737 P 11589 3667 2337 37d65
| 15 | 20 7503 1643 ava | < 1011 092 4203 12410 2 2512 7
3 2034 7ras 1707 932 T3 5474 5163 lj@g 41T | 42267
17| 2005 | so 1767 96 1115 5aR4 5550 14231 443 903 44510
12| 2086 | sae 1829 1008 171 6326 5966 15240 4750 2l 47729
[ aow | wee 159 1043 129 a0 6414 1631 5068 3355 5738
a0 | s | sen 1959 1090 r20 alo 6895 17479 a7 3607 53348
| | e 2023 1134 1355 7858 7412 187[9 768 3877 7375
ek 20HD 0LiE JHE [ 1423 E4428 TS 20043 6154 4158 H{k
?:‘- 240 Ay 2172 1527 E£54 5] B565 21472 Eﬁﬁﬁ 4480 $4938
| ez | soaae 2248 1276 1569 9762 5708 22997 7006 4315 eAT0Y
iy L3 [L534 27 1327 =i 1ie8 154 SRCH 24631 T4T4 2TE TI561




